Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Rev. 10/02) DATF	ENTS ONLY
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	▼ ▼ <u> </u>
Tab settings	emarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Outland Sports, Inc.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(es) attached? Yes	No No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 205 N. Depot Street
Security Agreement Change of N	PO Box 107
Other	City:_Fox_LakeState:_WI_Zip:_53933
08/22/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a net. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/598,590; 60/429,837	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional nu	umbers attached? Ves No
Name and address of party to whom corresport concerning document should be mailed: Name: Brian G. Gilpin	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$400.00
Godfrev & Kahn, S.C.	Enclosed
Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
790 North Water Street	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:_ 780 North Water Street	07-1509
City: MllwaukeeState: Wl Zip: 53202	
DO I	NOT USE THIS SPACE
9, Signature.	
Brian G. Gilpin Name of Person Signing	Signature Ones 28,2003

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENTS

Patent	Number
Recoil Absorbing Gun Device Mount	4,841,839
Rattling Device for Attracting Animals	5,158,494
Hand Gun Sighting Device	5,375,337
Turkey Call	5,562,521
Deer Call (design)	D312,056
Adjustable Deer Call	6,053,794
Mouthpiece for Game Calls	D369,986
Electronic Controller for Scheduling Device Activation by Sensing Daylight	RE38,036

PATENT **REEL: 013922 FRAME: 0302** 3. 22. 2003 9:55AM

MATE: TS DUA BNO' 831' ISSEN 2

PATENTS AND INVENTIONS ASSIGNMENT Outland Sports, Inc. to Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.

WHEREAS, Outland Sports, Inc., a Missouri corporation ("Assignor"), owns all right, title, and interest in the patents, patent applications, and inventions listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents and Inventions");

WHEREAS, Kolpin Outdoors, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee"), is acquiring certain of the assets of Assignor relating to its outdoor products business pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 22, 2003, between Assignee and Assignor (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with such Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignee shall acquire all rights in and to the Patents and Inventions and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or renewals thereof, all patents that may be granted therefrom, all reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications that have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries, and all patents or utility models of foreign countries that may be granted therefrom, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past and future infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Inventions and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions or renewals thereof, all patents that may be granted therefrom, all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications that have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries, and all patents or utility models of foreign countries that may be granted therefrom, together with any and all claims or causes of infringement thereof that may have accrued prior to and/or after the effective date of this Assignment, together with the right to bring suit for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect any and all damages arising from said claims or causes of action.

OUTLAND SPORTS, INC.	KOLPIN OUTDOORS, INC.
By: Duescar	By:
Title: CRO	Title:
Date: 8/22/03	Date:

PATENTS AND INVENTIONS ASSIGNMENT Outland Sports, Inc. to Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.

WHEREAS, Outland Sports, Inc., a Missouri corporation ("Assignor"), owns all right, title, and interest in the patents, patent applications, and inventions listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents and Inventions");

WHEREAS, Kolpin Outdoors, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee"), is acquiring certain of the assets of Assignor relating to its outdoor products business pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 22, 2003, between Assignee and Assignor (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with such Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignee shall acquire all rights in and to the Patents and Inventions and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or renewals thereof, all patents that may be granted therefrom, all reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications that have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries, and all patents or utility models of foreign countries that may be granted therefrom, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past and future infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Inventions and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions or renewals thereof, all patents that may be granted therefrom, all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications that have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries, and all patents or utility models of foreign countries that may be granted therefrom, together with any and all claims or causes of infringement thereof that may have accrued prior to and/or after the effective date of this Assignment, together with the right to bring suit for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect any and all damages arising from said claims or causes of action.

OUTLAND SPORTS, INC.	KOLPIN OUTDOORS, INC.
Вv:	By: feeled & Christian
Name:	Name: Patrick K Gantert
Title:	Title: President/CFO
Date:	Date: <u>8/22/03</u>

PATENT REEL: 013922 FRAME: 0304

SCHEDULE A PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Registration Number
Recoil Absorbing Gun Device Mount	4,841,839
Rattling Device for Attracting Animals	5,158,494
Hand Gun Sighting Device	5,375,337
Turkey Call	5,562,521
Deer Call (design)	D312,056
Adjustable Deer Call	6,053,794
Mouthpiece for Game Calls	D369,986
Electronic Controller for Scheduling Device Activation by Sensing Daylight	US RE38,036 E Reissued Patent
	(5,808,294)
Patent Application	Application Number
Pump Turkey Call	09/598,590
Game Call Air Control Device	60/429,837

INVENTIONS

Inventions	Inventors
Invisi Buck	Hellen, Landis,
	Chavana, Brown
Collapsible Feeder	Chavana, Landis
Grunt Keg	Bishop
Jezebel Duck Call	Brown, Harris,
	Coltrane, Landis,
	Chavana
Bandit Elk Call	Bishop
Duning Fig. Com.	

7_1.DOC

RECORDED: 08/28/2003

PATENT REEL: 013922 FRAME: 0305